Table of Contents

Part 9.0 - Form of	of Service	Agreements
--------------------	------------	------------

Part 9.10 - Form of S	Service Agreement	for Rate S	Schedule FT-1

Part 9.11 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2

Part 9.20 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS

Part 9.21 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS

Part 9.30 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1

Part 9.31 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2

Part 9.40 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW

Part 9.41 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule PAL

Part 9.42 - Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA

Part 9.43 - Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement

Part 9.0 Form of Service Agreements v. 0.0.0 Page 1 of 1

Form of Service Agreements

Issued: August 31, 2010 Effective: August 31, 2010

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 1 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-1

This Service Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this da	ay of,
, by and between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter") and	(herein
called "Shipper").	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Transporter owns and operates a pipeline system; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires to purchase firm transportation service from Transporter;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, Transporter and Shipper agree as follows:

ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

- 1.1 Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations hereof, of Transporter's Rate Schedule FT-1 and of the GT&C, transportation service hereunder will be firm and Transporter agrees to receive from Shipper during the term of this Service Agreement for Shipper or Shipper's account quantities of Natural Gas and to deliver to Shipper Thermally Equivalent Quantities of Natural Gas received by Transporter from Shipper or for Shipper's account, up to the MDQ specified on Exhibit "A" hereto, less Transporter's Use Gas quantities, which Exhibit "A" shall be deemed to be a part of this Service Agreement.
- 1.2 Transporter will receive from Shipper or for Shipper's account for transportation hereunder, daily quantities of Natural Gas up to Shipper's MDRO at Point(s) of Receipt specified on Exhibit "A" hereto. Transporter will transport and deliver to Shipper or for Shipper's account such daily quantities tendered up to Shipper's MDDO at Point(s) of Delivery specified on Exhibit "A" hereto, less Transporter's Use Gas quantities.
- On any Day, Transporter may receive at Point(s) of Receipt and deliver at Point(s) of Delivery quantities of Natural Gas in excess of Shipper's MDQ, MDRO and MDDO, respectively, at such Point(s) of Receipt and/or Point(s) of Delivery, provided that such quantities shall be Authorized Overrun Service subject to the terms of Transporter's Rate Schedule FT-1 and GT&C.

ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT

2.1 This Service Agreement shall become effective on the date first written above. Service hereunder shall be for the Primary Term as set forth in Exhibit A. This Service Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Primary Term, unless extended under Section 23 of the GT&C. This Service Agreement may also be terminated in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0

Page 2 of 7

- 2.2 The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination. To the extent that Shipper desires to terminate this Service Agreement prior to its expiration date, and Transporter agrees to such termination, Transporter shall be entitled to collect as part of the exit fee that Shipper shall pay for such early termination all, or such lesser portion as Transporter agrees to, of the Reservation Charge otherwise recoverable by Transporter from Shipper for the balance of the contractual term absent such early termination. To the extent that Transporter and Shipper have negotiated rates that are designed on a basis other than straight-fixed variable ("SFV"), for the purpose of calculating the Reservation Charge otherwise recoverable by Transporter, such rates shall be restated on an SFV basis, such that the Reservation Charge includes all the rate that would have been in effect for the remainder of the term, except that amount equal to the usage charge set forth on the Statement of Rates, assuming a 100% usage factor.
- 2.3 Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties will survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III

RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates and charges provided for in Rate Schedule FT-1 and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section(s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 All of the GT&C and Rate Schedule FT-1 shall be applicable to service hereunder and shall be made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by any provision herein.
- 3.3 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to Transporter's Rate Schedule FT-1; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Rate Schedule FT-1 pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule FT-1. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest any such filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments of Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), or (iii) above are consistent with regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to other firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that transportation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 3 of 7

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company; (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter, or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this provision shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX FURTHER AGREEMENT

[If none, so state] [Particulars of any agreement pursuant to Section 27 of the GT&C to be included here]

ARTICLE X CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE XI

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers or other authorized persons, the day and year first above written.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.	
Ву:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title·	

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 5 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-1

EXHIBIT "A"
to

SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER
FIRM RATE SCHEDULE FT-1
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

-		("SHIPPE	ER")
	DATED		
RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL:	YES NO		
TOTAL MDQ:			
	FIRM PRIMARY POIN	VT(S) OF RECEIPT 1/	/
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT		<u>MDRO</u>	
TOTAL PRIMARY POINT(S)	OF RECEIPT MDQ:		
DESI	GNATED LIMITED NOTI	CE POINT(S) OF RE	CEIPT 1/
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT		<u>MDRO</u>	
	FIRM PRIMARY POIN	Γ(S) OF DELIVERY	1/
POINT(S) OF DELIVERY		MDDO	MINIMUM <u>PRESSURE</u>
TOTAL PRIMARY POINT(S)	OF DELIVERY MDQ:		
The service effective date of thi	s Exhibit "A" is	through	·
Supersedes Exhibit "A" Dated:			
Agreement No.			

1/ In the event there are multiple combinations of point(s) of receipt and/or point(s) of delivery, the sections of this Exhibit will be duplicated to present each combination of point(s) of receipt and point(s) of delivery.

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0

Page 6 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-1

EXHIBIT "B"
TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule FT-1

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

		AND	
	-	("SHIPPER")	
		DATED	
FT-1 an applicab	d agree that Shipper, 20 and continute charges pursuant to edges that this election	ter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Sch will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commercing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all o the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. She rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under	ncing other nipper
	Specification of Negot	iated Rate:	
	ter and Shipper agree ndicated below:	that the Transportation Rate shall include a Monthly Reservation Rate and a U	Jsage
1.	Monthly Reservation F	Rate shall be (select (i), (ii), or (iii) below and complete the blank if applicable):	
	(ii) a reduction, st	/Dth; or tated on a percentage basis, from the maximum on charge, of %/Dth; or	
	(iii) at the maximutime to time;	um applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change frand	rom
2.	Usage Rate shall be (se	elect (i) or (ii) below and complete the blank if applicable):	
		/Dth; or um applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from the control of the control o	rom
Narrative	e Description of Negoti	ated Rate:	
Supersec	es Exhibit "B" Dated:	·	
Agreeme	ent No		

Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 7 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-1

EXHIBIT "C" TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule FT-1

> DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT **BETWEEN** GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule FT-1 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule FT-1.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date Contract: Discounted Monthly Reservation Rate per Dth Discounted Daily Usage Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Relationship: Rate Component: Index Price Differential:
Narrative Description of Discount Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit "C" Dated:
Agreement No.

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 1 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-2

This Service Agreement (Agreement 1	o) is made and entered into this day of	
, by and between GUARDIAN PIPELIN	, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter") and	(herei
called "Shipper").		

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Transporter owns and operates a pipeline system; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires to purchase firm transportation service from Transporter;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, Transporter and Shipper agree as follows:

ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

- 1.1 Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations hereof, of Transporter's Rate Schedule FT-2 and of the GT&C, transportation service hereunder will be firm and Transporter agrees to receive from Shipper during the term of this Service Agreement for Shipper or Shipper's account quantities of Natural Gas and to deliver to Shipper Thermally Equivalent Quantities of Natural Gas received by Transporter from Shipper or for Shipper's account, up to the MDQ specified on Exhibit "A" hereto, less Transporter's Use Gas quantities, which Exhibit "A" shall be deemed to be a part of this Service Agreement.
- Transporter will receive from Shipper or for Shipper's account for transportation hereunder, daily quantities of Natural Gas up to Shipper's MDRO at Point(s) of Receipt specified on Exhibit "A" hereto. Transporter will transport and deliver to Shipper or for Shipper's account such daily quantities tendered up to Shipper's MDDO at Point(s) of Delivery specified on Exhibit "A" hereto, less Transporter's Use Gas quantities.
- On any Day, Transporter may receive at Point(s) of Receipt and deliver at Point(s) of Delivery quantities of Natural Gas in excess of Shipper's MDQ, MDRO, MDDO and MHDO respectively, at such Point(s) of Receipt and/or Point(s) of Delivery, provided that such quantities shall be Authorized Overrun Service subject to the terms of Transporter's Rate Schedule FT-2 and GT&C.

ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT

2.1 This Service Agreement shall become effective on the date first written above. Service hereunder shall be for the Primary Term as set forth in Exhibit A. This Service Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Primary Term, unless extended under Section 23 of the GT&C. This Service Agreement may also be terminated in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0

Page 2 of 7

- 2.2 The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination. To the extent that Shipper desires to terminate this Service Agreement prior to its expiration date, and Transporter agrees to such termination, Transporter shall be entitled to collect as part of the exit fee that Shipper shall pay for such early termination all, or such lesser portion as Transporter agrees to, of the Reservation Charge otherwise recoverable by Transporter from Shipper for the balance of the contractual term absent such early termination. To the extent that Transporter and Shipper have negotiated rates that are designed on a basis other than straight-fixed variable ("SFV"), for the purpose of calculating the Reservation Charge otherwise recoverable by Transporter, such rates shall be restated on an SFV basis, such that the Reservation Charge includes all the rate that would have been in effect for the remainder of the term, except that amount equal to the usage charge set forth on the Statement of Rates, assuming a 100% usage factor.
- 2.3 Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties will survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III

RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates and charges provided for in Rate Schedule FT-2 and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section(s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 All of the GT&C and Rate Schedule FT-2 shall be applicable to service hereunder and shall be made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by any provision herein.
- 3.3 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to Transporter's Rate Schedule FT-2; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Rate Schedule FT-2 pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule FT-2. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest any such filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments of Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), or (iii) above are consistent with regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to other firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that transportation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 3 of 7

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company; (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter, or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this provision shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX FURTHER AGREEMENT

[If none, so state] [Particulars of any agreement pursuant to Section 27 of the GT&C to be included here]

ARTICLE X CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE XI

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers or other authorized persons, the day and year first above written.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.	
By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.C	., its Operator
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 5 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-2

EXHIBIT "A"
to

SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER
FIRM RATE SCHEDULE FT-2
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

-		("SHIPPE	(R")
	DATED		
RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL:	YES NO	-	
TOTAL MDQ:			
	FIRM PRIMARY PO	INT(S) OF RECEIPT 1/	
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT		MDRO	
TOTAL PRIMARY POINT(S)	OF RECEIPT MDQ:		
DESI	GNATED LIMITED NO	TICE POINT(S) OF RE	CEIPT 1/
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT		<u>MDRO</u>	
	FIRM PRIMARY POI	NT(S) OF DELIVERY 1	/
POINT(S) OF DELIVERY		MDDO	MINIMUM <u>PRESSURE</u>
TOTAL PRIMARY POINT(S)	OF DELIVERY MDQ: _		
The service effective date of thi	s Exhibit "A" is	through	
Supersedes Exhibit "A" Dated:			
Agreement No.			

1/ In the event there are multiple combinations of point(s) of receipt and/or point(s) of delivery, the sections of this Exhibit will be duplicated to present each combination of point(s) of receipt and point(s) of delivery.

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0

Page 6 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-2

EXHIBIT "B"
TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule FT-2

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule FT-2 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule FT-2.
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall include a Monthly Reservation Rate and a Usage Rate as indicated below:
1. Monthly Reservation Rate shall be (select (i), (ii), or (iii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$ /Dth; or(ii) a reduction, stated on a percentage basis, from the maximum unit reservation charge, of %/Dth; or(iii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time; and
2. Usage Rate shall be (select (i) or (ii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$ /Dth; or(ii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit "B" Dated:
Agreement No

Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2 v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 7 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE FT-2

EXHIBIT "C"
TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule FT-2

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule FT-2 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule FT-2.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date Contract: Discounted Monthly Reservation Rate per Dth Discounted Daily Usage Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Relationship: Rate Component: Index Price Differential:
Narrative Description of Discount Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit "C" Dated:
Agreement No.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 1 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE OSS

	ervice Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this day of , by and between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter"), and (herein called "Shipper").
	WITNESSETH:
WHER	EAS, Shipper desires to purchase off-system storage service from Transporter;
	THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein sporter and Shipper agree as follows:
	ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
1.1	Subject to the terms, conditions and limitations hereof and of Transporter's Rate Schedule OSS, Shipper's FT-1 and/or FT-2 Service Agreement, and of the GT&C, Transporter agrees to receive and deliver for the account of Shipper, on a commercially reasonable efforts basis, quantities of Natural Gas at the specified OSS Primary Point of Receipt and OSS Primary Point of Delivery (as specified on Exhibit "A" attached hereto) up to the applicable OSS MSQ, OSS MDWQ or OSS MDIQ as specified on Exhibit "A" hereto, which Exhibit "A" shall be deemed to be a part of this Service Agreement.
1.2	At no time shall Shipper exceed the: (i) firm transportation MDQ set forth in its FT-1 or FT-2 Service Agreement; (ii) maximum hourly quantity limitations set forth in Transporter's Gas Tariff and/or Shipper's FT-1 or FT-2 Service Agreement; and (iii) OSS MSQ, OSS MDWQ or OSS MDIQ set forth in Exhibit "A" to this Service Agreement.
	ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT
2.1	This Service Agreement shall become effective on and service hereunder will commence on; thereafter, the term of this Service Agreement will continue in force and effect for a primary term through March 31, 2019 or for a lesser term as set forth in Exhibit A ("Primary Term"). This Service Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Primary Term, unless extended by mutual agreement between Transporter and Shipper. This Service Agreement may also be terminated in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.
2.2	The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination. To the extent that Shipper desires to terminate this Service Agreement prior to its expiration date, and Transporter agrees to such termination, Transporter shall be entitled to collect as part of the exit fee that Shipper shall pay for such early termination all, or such lesser portion as Transporter agrees to, of the reservation charges otherwise recoverable by Transporter from Shipper for the balance of the contractual term absent such early termination. To the extent that Transporter and Shipper have negotiated rates that are designed on a basis other than straight-fixed variable ("SFV"), for the purposes of calculating the reservation charges otherwise recoverable by Transporter, such rates shall be restated on an SFV basis, such that the reservation charges include all the rate that would have

been in effect for the remainder of the term, except that amount equal to the usage charge set forth

on Transporter's Statement of Rates, assuming a 100% usage factor.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0

Page 2 of 7

2.3 Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out any OSS account balance or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties under this Service Agreement shall survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such cash out, balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates and charges provided for in Rate Schedule OSS and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section(s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 All of the GT&C and Rate Schedule OSS shall be applicable to service hereunder and shall be made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by a provision herein.
- 3.3 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule OSS; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule OSS pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule OSS. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to other firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VI GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that off-system storage service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 3 of 7

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this provision shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below.

ARTICLE X

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be signed by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.	C.
By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.	.C., its Operator
D	
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Timed Name.	
Title:	

Agreement No.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 5 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE OSS

EXHIBIT "A-___" 1/ SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER RATE SCHEDULE OSS **BETWEEN** GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND _____ ("SHIPPER") DATED _____ OSS MSQ OSS MDWQ _____ OSS MDIQ _____ PRIMARY POINTS OF RECEIPT/DELIVERY OSS PRIMARY POINTS OF RECEIPT Vector / Transporter Interconnect (for purposes of injections) Shipper's OSS Working Gas Account (for purposes of withdrawals) OSS PRIMARY POINTS OF DELIVERY Vector / Transporter Interconnect (for purposes of withdrawals) Shipper's OSS Working Gas Account (for purposes of injections) The service effective date of this Exhibit "A-___" is ______ through ______. Supersedes Exhibit(s) ______ Dated: _____.

1/ If the MSQ, MDWQ or MDIQ vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") for the applicable quantities in a separate Exhibit "A," with the first designated Exhibit A-1, the second Exhibit A-2, etc.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0

Page 6 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE OSS

EXHIBIT "B-____" 1/
TO OFF-SYSTEM STORAGE AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule OSS

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

("TRANSPORTER") AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule OSS and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the OSS Rate shall include a Monthly Reservation Rate and Injection Usage Rate as indicated below:
1. Monthly Reservation Rate shall be (select (i), (ii), or (iii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$/Dth; or(ii) a reduction, stated on a percentage basis, from the maximum unit reservation charge, of
2. Injection Usage Rate shall be (select (i) or (ii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$/Dth; or(ii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit(s) Dated:
Agreement No

1/ If the MSQ, MDWQ or MDIQ vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") for the applicable quantities in a separate Exhibit "B," with the first designated Exhibit B-1, the second Exhibit B-2, etc.

Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 7 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE OSS

EXHIBIT "C-____" 1/
TO OFF-SYSTEM STORAGE AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule OSS

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

1/ If the MSQ, MDWQ or MDIQ vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") for the applicable quantities in a separate Exhibit "C," with the first designated Exhibit C-1, the second Exhibit C-2, etc.

Part 9.21 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 1 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

	FOR RATE SCHEDULE LBS
This S	Service Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this day of, by and between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter"), and (herein called "Shipper").
WHE	WITNESSETH: REAS, Shipper desires to purchase load balancing service from Transporter;
	THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein sporter and Shipper agree as follows:
	ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
1.1	Subject to the terms, conditions and limitations hereof and of Transporter's Rate Schedule LBS, Shipper's FT-1 and/or FT-2 Service Agreement, and of the GT&C, Transporter agrees to receive and deliver for the account of Shipper, on a commercially reasonable efforts basis, quantities of Natural Gas at the specified LBS Primary Points of Receipt and LBS Primary Points of Delivery (as specified on Exhibit "A" attached hereto) up to the applicable LBS MSQ, LBS Overtake MDQ or LBS Undertake MDQ as specified on Exhibit "A" hereto, which Exhibit "A" shall be deemed to be a part of this Service Agreement.
1.2	At no time shall Shipper exceed the: (i) firm transportation MDQ set forth in its FT-1 or FT-2 Service Agreement; (ii) the maximum hourly quantity limitations set forth in Transporter's Tariff and/or Shipper's FT-1 or FT-2 Service Agreement; and (iii) the LBS MSQ, the LBS Undertake MDQ, and the LBS Overtake MDQ set forth in Exhibit "A" to this Service Agreement.
	ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT
2.1	This Service Agreement shall become effective on and service hereunder will commence on; thereafter, the term of this Service Agreement will continue in force and effect for a primary term through March 31, 2019 or for a lesser term as set forth in Exhibit A ("Primary Term"). This Service Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Primary Term, unless extended by mutual agreement between Transporter and Shipper. This Service Agreement may also be terminated in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.
2.2	The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination. To the extent that Shipper desires to terminate this Service Agreement prior to its expiration date, and Transporter agrees to such termination, Transporter shall be entitled to collect as part of the exit fee that Shipper shall pay for such early termination all, or such lesser portion as Transporter agrees to, of the reservation charges otherwise recoverable by Transporter from Shipper for the balance of the contractual term absent such early termination. To the extent that Transporter and Shipper have negotiated rates that are designed on a basis other than straight-fixed variable ("SFV"), for the purposes of

calculating the reservation charges otherwise recoverable by Transporter, such rates shall be restated on an SFV basis, such that the reservation charges include all the rate that would have been in effect for the remainder of the term, except that amount equal to the usage charge set forth

on Transporter's Statement of Rates, assuming a 100% usage factor.

2.3 Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out any LBS account balance or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties under this Service Agreement shall survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such cash out, balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates and charges provided for in Rate Schedule LBS and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section(s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 All of the GT&C and Rate Schedule LBS shall be applicable to service hereunder and shall be made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by a provision herein.
- 3.3 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule LBS; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule LBS pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule LBS. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to other firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VI GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that the load balancing service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

Part 9.21 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 3 of 7

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this provision shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below.

ARTICLE X

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

Part 9.21 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be signed by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C	
By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.O	C., its Operator
D	
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Timed Name.	
Title:	

Agreement No.

Part 9.21 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 5 of 7

FORM FOR SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE LBS

EXHIBIT "A-___" 1/ SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER RATE SCHEDULE LBS **BETWEEN** GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND _____ ("SHIPPER") DATED _____ LBS MSQ LBS Overtake MDQ _____ LBS Undertake MDQ _____ PRIMARY POINT(S) OF RECEIPT/DELIVERY LBS PRIMARY POINTS OF RECEIPT Vector / Transporter Interconnect (for purposes of LBS Undertake Quantities) Shipper's LBS Account (for purposes of LBS Overtake Quantities) LBS PRIMARY POINTS OF DELIVERY Vector / Transporter Interconnect (for purposes of LBS Overtake Quantities) Shipper's LBS Account (for purposes of LBS Undertake Quantities) The service effective date of this Exhibit "A-____" is ______ through ______. Supersedes Exhibit(s) ______ Dated: _____.

1/ If the MSQ, MDWQ or MDIQ vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") for the applicable quantities in a separate Exhibit "A," with the first designated Exhibit A-1, the second Exhibit A-2, etc.

Part 9.21 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 6 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE LBS

EXHIBIT "B-____" 1/
TO LOAD BALANCING SERVICE AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule LBS

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND

("TRANSPORTER") AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule LB and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay, the charges specified below for the period commencing
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the LBS Rate shall include a Monthly Reservation Rate and Injection Usage Rates indicated below:
1. Monthly Reservation Rate shall be (select (i), (ii), or (iii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$/Dth; or(ii) a reduction, stated on a percentage basis, from the maximum unit reservation charge, of %/Dth; or(iii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time; and
2. Injection Usage Rate shall be (select (i) or (ii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$/Dth; or(ii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit(s) Dated:
Agreement No

1/ If the MSQ, MDWQ or MDIQ vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") for the applicable quantities in a separate Exhibit "B," with the first designated Exhibit B-1, the second Exhibit B-2, etc.

Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0

Page 7 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE LBS

EXHIBIT "C-____" 1/
TO LOAD BALANCING SERVICE AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule LBS

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule LBS and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule LBS.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the LBS shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date Contract: Discounted Monthly Reservation Rate per Dth Discounted Injection Usage Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point Relationship: Rate Component: Index Price Differential: Narrative Description of Discount Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit(s) Dated:
Agreement No

1/ If the MSQ, MDWQ or MDIQ vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") for the applicable quantities in a separate Exhibit "C," with the first designated Exhibit C-1, the second Exhibit C-2, etc.

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 1 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-1

	This Service Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this day of,
, b	by and between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter") and (herein called "Shipper").
	WITNESSETH:
V	WHEREAS, Transporter owns and operates a pipeline system; and
V	WHEREAS, Shipper desires to purchase interruptible transportation service from Transporter;
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein, the Transporter and Shipper agree as follows:
	ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
1	.1 Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations hereof, and of Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-1 and of the GT&C, transportation service hereunder will be interruptible and Transporter agrees to receive from Shipper during the term of this Service Agreement for Shipper or Shipper's account quantities of Natural Gas and to deliver to Shipper Thermally Equivalent Quantities of Natural Gas received by Transporter from Shipper or for Shipper's account less Transporter's Use Gas quantities.
1	.2 Service rendered hereunder shall be subject to interruption or curtailment when interruption or curtailment is necessary due to operating conditions or insufficient available capacity on Transporter's Pipeline Facilities or is otherwise necessary to protect authorized firm services.
	ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT
2	This Service Agreement shall commence on and shall continue in force and effect until, and month to month thereafter unless this Service Agreement is terminated as hereinafter provided. This Service Agreement may be terminated by Transporter, in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff or by either Transporter or Shipper upon 30 Days' prior written notice to the other specifying a termination date.
2	The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination.
2	Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties under this Service Agreement shall survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 2 of 7

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 For the entire period when this Service Agreement is in effect, this Service Agreement in all respects will be subject to the applicable provisions of Rate Schedule IT-1 and of the GT&C on file with the FERC, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by any provision herein.
- 3.2 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates, and charges provided for in Rate Schedule IT-1 and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section(s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.3 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-1; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-1 pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule IT-1. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that transportation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 3 of 7

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE X

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers or other authorized persons, the day and year first above written.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.C., it	ts Operator
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	

Agreement No.

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 5 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-1

EXHIBIT "A"
to

SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER
RATE SCHEDULE IT-1
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

	("SHIPPER")		
	DATED		
TOTAL MDQ:			
POINTS OF RECEIPT: All Po	oints from Joliet, Illinois	to Ixonia, Wisconsin	
POINTS OF DELIVERY: All	Points from Joliet, Illino	ois to Ixonia, Wisconsin	
The service effective date of thi	s Exhibit "A" is	through	
Supersedes Exhibit "A" Dated:			

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 6 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-1

EXHIBIT "B"
TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule IT-1

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

("TRANSPORTER") AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule IT-1 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay, the charges specified below for the period commencing
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be at a rate of \$ /Dth.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:

Supersedes Exhibit "B" Dated: ______.

Agreement No.

Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 7 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-1

EXHIBIT "C" TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT-1

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")
AND

("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule IT-1 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing
pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule IT-1.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity:
Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date
Contract: Discounted Daily Usage Rate per Dth
Point: Receipt PointDelivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point
Relationship:
Rate Component:
Index Price Differential:
Narrative Description of Discount Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit "C" Dated:
Agreement No.

Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 1 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-2

	ervice Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this day of,
, by and called "Shipper	between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter") and (herein ").
	WITNESSETH:
WHE	REAS, Transporter owns and operates a pipeline system; and
WHE	REAS, Shipper desires to purchase interruptible transportation service from Transporter;
	THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein asporter and Shipper agree as follows:
	ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
1.1	Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations hereof, of Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-2 and of the GT&C, transportation service hereunder will be interruptible and Transporter agrees to receive from Shipper during the term of this Service Agreement for Shipper or Shipper's account quantities of Natural Gas and to deliver to Shipper Thermally Equivalent Quantities of Natural Gas received by Transporter from Shipper or for Shipper's account less Transporter's Use Gas quantities.
1.2	Service rendered hereunder shall be subject to interruption or curtailment when interruption or curtailment is necessary due to operating conditions or insufficient available capacity on Transporter's Pipeline Facilities or is otherwise necessary to protect authorized firm service.
	ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT
2.1	This Service Agreement shall commence on; and shall continue in force and effect until, and month to month thereafter unless this Service Agreement is terminated as hereinafter provided. This Service Agreement may be terminated by Transporter, in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff or by either Transporter or Shipper upon 30 Days' prior written notice to the other specifying a termination date.
2.2	The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination.
2.3	Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties under this Service Agreement shall survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 For the entire period when this Service Agreement is in effect, this Service Agreement in all respects will be subject to the applicable provisions of Rate Schedule IT-2 and of the GT&C on file with the FERC, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by any provision herein.
- 3.2 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates, and charges provided for in Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-2 and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section 26.1 or Section 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth in Exhibits "B" and "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.3 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-2; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule IT-2 pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule IT-2. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that transportation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 3 of 7

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE X

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers or other authorized persons, the day and year first above written.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.C.,	its Operator
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	

Agreement No.

Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 5 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-2

EXHIBIT "A"
to
SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER
RATE SCHEDULE IT-2
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER")

	("TRANSPO ANI	ORTER")	
		("SHIPPER")	
DA	TED		
TOTAL MDQ:			
POINTS OF RECEIPT: All Points			
POINTS OF DELIVERY: All Points			
The service effective date of this Exhib	it "A" is	through	<u> </u>
Supersedes Exhibit "A" Dated:	·		

Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 6 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-2

EXHIBIT "B" TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT-2

> NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT **BETWEEN**

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule IT-2 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay, the charges specified below for the period commencing
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be at a rate of \$ /Dth.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:

Supersedes Exhibit "B" Dated: ______.

Agreement No.

Agreement No.

Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2 v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 7 of 7

FORM OF SERVICE AGREMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE IT-2

EXHIBIT "C" TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT-2

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 5.1 of Rate Schedule IT-2 and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule IT-2.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date Contract: Discounted Daily Usage Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Relationship: Rate Component: Index Price Differential:
Supersedes Exhibit "C" Dated:

Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 1 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE EAW

	ce Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this day of, een GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter") andper").
	WITNESSETH:
WHEREA	S, Transporter owns and operates a pipeline system; and
WHEREA	S, Shipper desires to purchase enhanced aggregation and wheeling service from Transporter;
	HEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein rter and Shipper agree as follows:
	ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
basis, quantities of	to receive and deliver for the account of Shipper, on a firm or interruptible and capacity available. Natural Gas at the specified EAW Point up to the Maximum Daily Quantity as specified on which Exhibit "A" shall be deemed to be a part of this Service Agreement.
This agree	ment shall be: Firm Interruptible
EAW, the firm prin	nipper exceed its Maximum Daily Quantity. If Shipper elects firm service under Rate Schedule mary Point(s) of Receipt with associated MDRO and the firm primary Point(s) of Delivery with shall be specified on Exhibit "A" hereto.
	ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT
– m	Shipper has elected interruptible service, the term of this Service Agreement shall commence on and shall continue in force and effect until, and nonth to month thereafter. This Service Agreement may be terminated by either Transporter or hipper upon 30 Days' prior written notice to the other specifying a termination date.
0	Shipper has elected firm service, this Service Agreement shall become effective on and service hereunder will commence on; thereafter, the term f this Service Agreement will continue in force and effect for a Primary Term through This Service Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Primary Term, unless xtended under Section 23 of the GT&C.
	The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination.
aj	any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all pplicable rates, charges, and penalties under this Service Agreement shall survive the other parts f this Service Agreement until such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 2 of 6

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates and charges provided for in Rate Schedule EAW and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section(s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule EAW; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule EAW pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule EAW. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that transportation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 3 of 6

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW REGARDING THE CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

ARTICLE IX CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE X

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Shipper.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be signed by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.C., its Operator
By:
Printed Name:
Title:
(SHIPPER)
By:
Printed Name:
Title:

GUARDIAN PIPELINE L.I.C

Agreement No.

Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 4 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE EAW

EXHIBIT "A"
to

SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER
RATE SCHEDULE EAW
BETWEEN
GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.
("TRANSPORTER") AND

-	("SHIPPE	R")
	DATED	
TOTAL BASE MDQ:EAW Point:	TOTAL MDQ + FUEL:*	
	FIRM PRIMARY POINT(S) OF RECEIPT	
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT	BASE MDRO	MDRO + FUEL*
TOTAL PRIMARY POINT(S)	OF RECEIPT MDQ:	
DES	IGNATED LIMITED NOTICE POINT(S) OF RE	ECEIPT
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT	<u>LIMITED NOTICE QUANTITY</u> <u>BASE MDRO</u>	MDRO + FUEL*
	FIRM PRIMARY POINT(S) OF DELIVERY	
POINT(S) OF DELIVERY	BASE MDDO	MDDO + FUEL*
TOTAL PRIMARY POINT(S)	OF DELIVERY MDQ:	
	YES NO Service Agreement No Agreement is linked to a Rate Schedule FT-1 or F.	Γ-2 agreement.
The course offerting lets (Cd.)	s Exhibit "A" is through	
	•	·
Supersedes Exhibit "A" Dated: _		

Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 5 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE EAW

EXHIBIT "B" TO ENHANCED AGGREGATION AND WHEELING AGREEMENT Rate Schedule EAW

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER")

AND
("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 4.1 of Rate Schedule EAW and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay, the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule EAW.
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the EAW Rate shall include a Monthly Reservation Rate and a Usage Rate as indicated below:
1. Monthly Reservation Rate shall be (select (i), (ii), or (iii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$ /Dth; or(ii) a reduction, stated on a percentage basis, from the maximum unit reservation charge, of %/Dth; or(iii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time; and
2. Usage Rate shall be (select (i) or (ii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$/Dth; or(ii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Transporter's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit "B" Dated:
Agreement No

Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW v. 1.0.0 superseding v. 0.0.0 Page 6 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE EAW

EXHIBIT "C" TO ENHANCED AGGREGATION AND WHEELING AGREEMENT Rate Schedule EAW

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT **BETWEEN** GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND

("SHIPPER")
DATED
Shipper and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 4.1 of Rate Schedule EAW and agree that Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule EAW.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Shipper agree that the EAW Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date Contract: Discounted Monthly Reservation Rate per Dth Discounted Daily Usage Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Relationship: Rate Component: Index Price Differential:
Supersedes Exhibit "C" Dated:
Agreement No.

Part 9.41 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule PAL v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 1 of 4

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE PAL

	This Service Agree	ement (Agreeme	nt No) :	is made and ente	ered into as of	? ,,	by and
between	GUARDIAN PIP	PELINE, L.L.C	. (herein	called	"Transporter")	and		
(herein o	called "Shipper").				•			

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Transporter owns and operates a pipeline system; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires to purchase interruptible parking and lending service from Transporter;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the Transporter and Shipper agree as follows:

ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

Transporter agrees to receive or advance for the account of Shipper and park or loan, on an interruptible and capacity available basis, quantities of Natural Gas at the specified PAL Point up to the maximum parked quantity or maximum loaned quantity as specified on Exhibit "A."

At no time shall Shipper exceed its maximum parked quantity or maximum loaned quantity.

ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT

- 2.1 The term of this Service Agreement shall commence on _____ and shall continue in force and effect until _____, and month to month thereafter. This Service Agreement may be terminated by either Transporter or Shipper upon 30 Days' prior written notice to the other specifying a termination date.
- 2.2 The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination.
- 2.3 Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties under this Service Agreement shall survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Shipper agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates, and charges provided for in Transporter's Rate Schedule PAL and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section 26.1 or Section 26.2 of the GT&C. The rates and charges that Shipper shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibit "A" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 Shipper agrees that Transporter shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule PAL; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule PAL pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any

Tariff Section Issued: April 4, 2018 Tariff Section Effective: May 4, 2018

Part 9.41 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule PAL v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 2 of 4

provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule PAL. Transporter agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that transportation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Shipper shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Shipper shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Shipper's insurance company for all such claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW REGARDING THE CONFLICT OF LAWS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE.

Tariff Section Issued: April 4, 2018 Tariff Section Effective: May 4, 2018

Part 9.41 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule PAL v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 3 of 4

ARTICLE IX FURTHER AGREEMENT

[If none, so state] [Particulars of any agreement pursuant to Section 26.1 or Section 26.2 of the GT&C to be included here.]

ARTICLE X CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE XI

EXHIBIT "A" OF SERVICE AGREEMENT, RATE SCHEDULES AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Shipper shall initiate a request for interruptible park and loan service by executing and delivering to Transporter one or more Exhibit(s) "A". Upon execution by Transporter, Shipper's Exhibit(s) "A" shall be incorporated in and made a part hereof.

Transporter's Rate Schedule PAL and General Terms and Conditions, which are on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and in effect, and Exhibit(s) "A" hereto are all applicable to this Service Agreement and are hereby incorporated in, and made a part of, this Service Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be signed by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do, the day and year first above written.

By: ONEOK Partners GP, L	
Ву:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	

CITADDIAN DIDELDIE I I C

Part 9.41 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule PAL v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 4 of 4

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. EXHIBIT "A" TO PARK AND LOAN (PAL) AGREEMENT Rate Schedule PAL

TRANSPORTER: TRANSPORTER'S AD	DRESS: C	Guardian Pipe ONEOK Plaza OO West 5th Culsa, Oklaho	a Street				
SHIPPER: SHIPPER'S ADDRESS Address Line 2: P.O. Box:	: _ : _						
City:	_			ov:	Zip C	Code:	 _
TYPE OF AGREEMEN PARK AND LOAN (PA	-	-					
	Park/Loan Start Date		Withdrawal/ Payback Start Date	Withdrawal/ Payback End Date	Maximum* PAL Quantity Dekatherms	Daily** Rate per Dekatherm	Lending Point
1) Shipper Nominated Parking/Lending Service (NPL)							
2) Shipper Requested Term Parking/Lending Service (RPL) □							
Ratable Schedule: (Yes	or No)						
*Maximum PAL Quant **If this Exhibit A is at							
Description of Negotiate	ed Rate:						
This Exhibit "A" is mad	le and entered	l into as of		, 20			
Agreement No							

Part 9.42 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 1 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE MA

	Service Agreement (Agreement No) is made and entered into this day of, by and between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (herein called "Transporter,") and, (herein called "Aggregator")
WHE	REAS, Aggregator desires to purchase market aggregation service from Transporter;
	THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements herein sporter and Aggregator agree as follows:
	ARTICLE I SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
Transporter agr Transporter's sy	erms, conditions and limitations hereof and of Transporter's Rate Schedule MA and of the GT&C, ees to permit Aggregator to aggregate nominated quantities of gas from delivery points it operates on estem to a Market Aggregation Point (MA Point) specified on Exhibit "A" hereto which Exhibit "A" It to be a part of this Service Agreement. Exhibit "A" shall also specify the Maximum Aggregation elivery Points.
	ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT
2.1	This Service Agreement shall become effective on and service hereunder will commence on; thereafter, the term of this Service Agreement will continue in force and effect for a primary term through ("Primary Term"). This Service Agreement shall terminate at the end of the Primary Term, unless extended under Section 23 of the GT&C. This Service Agreement may also be terminated in accordance with Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.
2.2	The termination of this Service Agreement triggers pregranted abandonment under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act as of the effective date of the termination. To the extent that Aggregator desires to terminate this Service Agreement prior to its expiration date, and Transporter agrees to such termination, Transporter shall be entitled to collect as part of the exit fee that Aggregator shall pay for such early termination all, or such lesser portion as Transporter agrees to, of the reservation charge otherwise recoverable by Transporter from Aggregator for the balance of the contractual term absent such early termination. To the extent that Transporter and Aggregator have negotiated rates that are designed on a basis other than straight-fixed variable ("SFV"), for the purpose of calculating the Reservation Charge otherwise recoverable by Transporter, such rates shall be restated on an SFV basis, such that the Reservation Charge includes all the rate that would have been in effect for the remainder of the term, except that amount equal to the usage charge set forth on Statement of Rates, assuming a 100% usage factor.
2.3	Any provisions of this Service Agreement necessary to correct or cash out imbalances or to pay all applicable rates, charges, and penalties will survive the other parts of this Service Agreement until

such time as such balancing or payment has been accomplished.

ARTICLE III RATES AND CHARGES, RATE SCHEDULE AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 3.1 Aggregator agrees to and shall pay Transporter all applicable maximum rates, and charges provided for in Rate Schedule MA and the GT&C, as effective from time to time, for service under this Service Agreement, unless service is rendered hereunder at discounted or negotiated rates under Section (s) 26.1 or 26.2 of the GT&C, in which event the rates and charges that Aggregator shall pay Transporter are those agreed to and set forth on Exhibits "B" or "C" of this Service Agreement.
- 3.2 All of the GT&C and Rate Schedule MA shall be applicable to service hereunder and shall be made a part hereof to the extent that such terms and conditions are not contradicted by any provision herein.
- 3.3 Aggregator agrees that Transporter shall have a unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in: (i) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to Transporter's Rate Schedule MA; (ii) the terms and conditions of service for Transporter's Rate Schedule MA pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered; and/or (iii) any provision of the GT&C applicable to service under Rate Schedule MA. Transporter agrees that Aggregator may protest or contest the aforementioned filings or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustments to Transporter's Tariff as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions in (i), (ii), and (iii) above are consistent with the regulatory law and policy.

ARTICLE IV RESERVATIONS

Transporter shall have the right to take actions as may be required to preserve the integrity of Transporter's Pipeline Facilities, including maintenance of service to firm Shippers.

ARTICLE V GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS

It is hereby agreed that aggregation service under this Service Agreement shall be implemented pursuant to applicable authorizations or programs of the FERC for which Transporter has filed or in which Transporter has agreed to participate.

ARTICLE VI NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

ARTICLE VII NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS AND OPERATOR

Aggregator acknowledges and agrees that (a) Transporter is a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Aggregator shall have no recourse against any member of Transporter with respect to Transporter's obligations under this Service Agreement and its sole recourse shall be against the assets of Transporter, irrespective of any failure to comply with applicable law or any provision of this Service Agreement; (c) no claim shall be made against any member of Transporter or the member's or Transporter's officers, employees, or agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement; (d) no claims shall be made against the Operator, its officers, employees, and agents, under or in connection with this Service Agreement and the performance of its duties as Operator (provided that this provision shall not bar claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Operator), and Aggregator shall provide the Operator with a waiver of subrogation of Aggregator's insurance company for all such

Part 9.42 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 3 of 6

claims; and (e) this representation is made expressly for the benefit of the members of Transporter and the Operator.

ARTICLE VIII INTERPRETATION

The parties hereto agree that the interpretation and performance of this Service Agreement must be in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin without recourse to the law governing conflict of laws which would require the application of the laws of another state.

ARTICLE IX CANCELLATION OF PRIOR CONTRACT(S)

This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date of this Service Agreement, the contract(s) between the parties hereto as described below:

ARTICLE X

No modification of the terms and provisions of this Service Agreement shall be or become effective except by the execution of a written instrument by Transporter and Aggregator.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Service Agreement to be signed by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do, the day and year first above written.

By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.C., its Ope	erator
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	_(AGGREGATOR)
Ву:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	

CHARDIAN DIDELINE LL C

Part 9.42 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 4 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE MA

EXHIBIT "A"

to

SERVICE AGREEMENT UNDER RATE SCHEDULE MA BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND

		("A	GGREGATOR")	
	DATE	D		
Maximum Aggregation	on Quantity:	Dth/day		
MA Point	Location Code			
Delivery Point(s)		Location Code		Designated Balancing Point (Check One)
			-	
			-	
Linked to Rate Sched	ule(s)	Service Agreement No(s	3)	
RIGHT OF FIRST R	EFUSAL: YES	_NO		
The service effective	date of this Exhibit "A	A" is th	nrough	
Supersedes Exhibit "	A" Dated:	·		
Agreement No				

Part 9.42 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 5 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE MA

EXHIBIT "B"
TO MARKET AGGREGATION AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule MA

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND

("TRANSPORTER") AND
("AGGREGATOR")
DATED
Aggregator and Transporter agree to a negotiated rate in accordance with Subsection 3.1 of Rate Schedule MA and agree that Aggregator will be billed and pay, the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Aggregator shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Aggregator acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule MA.
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Transporter and Aggregator agree that the Market Aggregation Rate shall be at a rate of \$ /Dth.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:

Supersedes Exhibit "B" Dated: _____

Agreement No.

Part 9.42 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 6 of 6

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULE MA

EXHIBIT "C"
TO MARKET AGGREGATION AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule MA

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. ("TRANSPORTER") AND

`
("AGGREGATOR")
DATED
Aggregator and Transporter agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 3.1 of Rate Schedule MA and agree that Aggregator will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Aggregator shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Aggregator acknowledges that this election rate constitutes waiver of the applicable recourse rates available to it under Rate Schedule MA.
Specification of Discounted Rate:
Transporter and Aggregator agree that the MA Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date Contract: Discounted Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Relationship: Rate Component: Index Price Differential:
Narrative Description of Discount Rate:
Supersedes Exhibit "C" Dated:
Agreement No.

Part 9.43 Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 1 of 5

CAPACITY RELEASE FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT NO
THIS AGREEMENT is made effective as of the day of,, by and between GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C. (hereinafter called "Transporter"), a Delaware limited liability company, and, (hereinafter called "Replacement Shipper").
In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements as herein set forth, both Transporter and Replacement Shipper covenant and agree as follows:
ARTICLE I - SERVICE

For each occasion that Replacement Shipper obtains capacity from a Releasing Shipper through Transporter's capacity release program, an Addendum in the form of Exhibit "A", attached hereto will be made a part hereof. The specific terms and conditions of each release shall be reflected in each Addendum, which shall be incorporated and made a part of this Agreement, and which together shall constitute the terms and conditions of Transporter's service for each release.

Transporter agrees to receive at the Points of Receipt and deliver at the Points of Delivery, on a firm basis, Quantities of Natural Gas up to the Maximum Daily Quantity obtained from the Releasing Shipper. The Maximum Daily Quantity is stated in delivered Quantities, for which received Quantities must be adjusted for fuel usage and lost or unaccounted for Gas as set forth in the then-effective, applicable rates and charges under Transporter's Rate Schedules applicable to the Releasing Shipper.

ARTICLE II - TERM

This Agreement shall be effective from the date first stated above and shall remain in force and effect untilterminated by either party upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party; provided however, no such termination may take effect during the term of any release of transportation rights to Replacement Shipper hereunder. Service shall commence and remain effective for a term coincidental for each capacity release term identified in each Addendum.

ARTICLE III - RATES AND CHARGES

For the services provided or contracted for hereunder (including any Addendum hereunder), Shipper agrees to pay Transporter the applicable Reservation Charge, and any surcharges thereon, in the amount of its winning bid for each contracted for service. Replacement Shipper is also responsible for all other billings, e.g., usage rate and applicable usage surcharges associated with its usage of capacity contracted for hereunder.

ARTICLE IV - TRANSPORTER'S USE GAS

In addition to collection of the rates and charges provided for in each Addendum, Transporter shall retain, as Transporter's Use Gas, the percentage of the Quantities received from Shipper hereunder, as provided pursuant to the applicable Rate Schedule.

Part 9.43 Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 2 of 5

ARTICLE V - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Agreement and all terms for service hereunder are subject to the further provisions of the applicable Rate Schedule and the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's Tariff, as such may be modified, supplemented, superseded or replaced generally or as to the service hereunder. Transporter reserves the right from time to unilaterally file and to make effective any such changes in the provisions or rate levels of the applicable Rate Schedules and the General Terms and Conditions, subject to the applicable provisions of the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's Regulations thereunder. Such Rate Schedule and General Terms and Conditions, as may be changed from time to time, are by this reference incorporated in their entirety into this Agreement and made an integral part hereof.

ARTICLE VI - NOTICES

Notices shall be provided in accordance with Section 9 of the GT&C.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, both Transporter and Replacement Shipper have caused this Agreement to be executed in several counterparts by their respective officers or other persons duly authorized to do so.

GUARDIAN PIPELINE, L.L.C.	
By: ONEOK Partners GP, L.L.C., its	Operator
Ву:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
	(REPLACEMENT SHIPPER)
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	

Part 9.43 Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 3 of 5

EXHIBIT "A"

Capacity Release Agreement No. ____ Addendum No. ___ Capacity Release Service Agreement Between Guardian Pipeline, L.L.C.

and	
Releasing Shipper Agreement No	Releasing Shipper Rate Schedule
Original Releasing Shipper Agreement No	Regulation
Replacement Shipper's Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth)	
Permanent or Temporary Release	
Conditions of Recall	
Term of Release	
Begin	End
Reservation Rate (including applicable surcharges) _	
Other Conditions	

Part 9.43 Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 4 of 5

EX	HT	RI	\mathbf{T}	Α
	LLL.	U		$\boldsymbol{\Gamma}$

Capacity Release Agreement No. _____Addendum No. ____

CAPACITY RIGHTS Points of Receipt

Primary or Secondary Received From Location County State Meter No. Quantity

Secondary Points of Receipt

Shipper shall have secondary Points of Receipt as set forth in Section 17.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Part 9.43 Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement v. 2.0.0 superseding v. 1.0.0 Page 5 of 5

EXF	\mathbf{TTD}	TT	Α
H X F	ИK		А

Capacity Release Agreement No._____
Addendum No. ____

CAPACITY RIGHTS Points of Delivery

Primary or Location

<u>Secondary Received From Location County State Code Quantity</u>

Secondary Points of Delivery

Shipper shall have secondary Points of Delivery as set forth in Section 17.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Index

- Part 9.0 Form of Service Agreements, v.0.0.0, Effective 8/31/2010
- Part 9.10 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-1, v.2.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.11 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule FT-2, v.2.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.20 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule OSS, v.3.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.21 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule LBS, v.3.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.30 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-1, v.1.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.31 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule IT-2, v.1.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.40 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule EAW, v.1.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.41 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule PAL, v.2.0.0, Effective 5/4/2018
- Part 9.42 Form of Service Agreement for Rate Schedule MA, v.2.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016
- Part 9.43 Capacity Release Form of Service Agreement, v.2.0.0, Effective 9/23/2016